
1016125, '10:28 AM

Ordinance

RFA Form System

Version 3.7 released on 7/1/25

llil ffi Ht[ilffi ffi ffi [trHttfl ffi ffi l il I

CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY
Date Received:

Committee Date:
lstAgenda Date:

. Dept. Tracking No.

Tracking #:
Committee:

Hearing Date:
2nd Agenda Date:

O Scanned

O Posted

CITY CLERK USE ONLY

Date: ,o ,76 2
Item

All department items reguiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Ofiice.

Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval
gYes O No

Department

nceFina
Contact Name

Janod Moore

Subject (Description)

Trafiic Engineering Reimbursement I Public Works Non-Federal
Grants Sub-Fund I Sub-Fund 1703

\E

Email

jlmoore@cityoft ulsa.org
Phone

91 8-596-7809

Ordinance Type

Budget Amendment

Section Township

Address

Amending Ord. No. TRO Title No. TRO Subtitle

Council District Zoning No. PUD No.

Funding Source(s)

Public Works Non-Federal Grants Sub-Fund (Sub-Fund 17031 I Public Works Department /
C itywide: Traffic Engineerin g :

TOTAL:

Department:
Legal
Board:
Mayor:
Other:

Lot

Block BA/ CT Number
8A1703111

Property/Non-Property

Planning District

$49,859.00

$49,8s9.00
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

/b/e /ts

OCT p g lus
Background lnformation
This action will appropriate a total of $49,859.00 to the PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT within the PUBLIC WORKS NON-FEDERAL
GRANTS SUB-FUND [SUB-FUND 1703].

A vehicle hit the traffic signal standard on the westbound side of Apache St near Yale Ave. Engineering staff looked at the damage and
determined the standard needed to be replaced. The cost for the work was $49,859.00, that cost is to replace the signal pole, the damaged
signal equipment, and labor for the contractor to do the underground work. Since the pole was installed based on an old standard that does
not meet current standards, a new footing was needed to be able to replace the pole (pole foundations require a different bolt circle to meet
current standards and our current inventory of replacement signal poles).

The City has received an insurance reimbursement towards this incident in the amount of $49,859.00. This action will recognize and
appropriate the $49,859.00 insurance payment and reimburse the "Citywide Trafiic Engineering: Signal lnstallation, Repair and Replacement"
project from which the expenses were paid.

Summation of the Requested Action

Request the Mayor and Council approve the attached Budget Amendment, BA1703111 | Traffic Engineering Reimbursement I $49,859.00

Emergency Clause?

O Yes
Ouo

Reason for Emergency Clause

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFA,/Formsl#lformlprintl78b5676e-e88b40fc-bfe2-3a1d331908e2 112

%*,kLA'r\

Range



1016125,10:28 AM

Post Execution Processing
O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other govemmental entity
O Addfl govemmental entity approval(s) required

RFA Form System

Additional Routing and Processing Details
Set to Original - Yes to all

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFA,/Formsl#lformlpnntJ78b5676e-e88b4Ofc-bfe2-3a 1d331908e2 2t2



(Published in the Tulsa World

,2025)

ORDINANCE NO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 BUDGET OF
THE CIry OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, TO MAKE SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS OF FORTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
FtFTY-NtNE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($49,859.00), RECOGNTZED
FROM UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE WITHIN THE PUBLIC
woRKS NONFEDERAL GRANTS (SUB-FUND 1703) AS FOLLOWS:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TULSA

Section 1 . That the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and it is hereby amended to make supplemental appropriations of Forty-Nine Thousand
Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($49,859.00), recognized from
Unappropriated Fund Balance within the Public Works Nonfederal Grants (Sub-Fund
1703) as follows:

PUBLIC WORKS NONFEDERAL GR,ANTS
(suB-FUND 1703)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Gitywide: Traffic Engineering
Capital Outlay $ 49,859.00
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE $ 49.859.00

TOTAL FUND CHANGE $-_49JI59.00

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
adoption and approval.

Adopted by the Council
Date

Chair of the Council

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, at

Time

Date



Mayor
(Seal)

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED

City Attorney

2


